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Dr. P. S. Dephmukh: Some eftort is made to utilise their honorary services.

Shri Veeraswamy: May 1 raise a point with your permission? May I request you to suggest to the hon.
Minister to reply in English even to the supplementary questions that are put in Hindi, so that we also may understand? We Members coming from the South go without understandiJng what some hon. Members say in this House.
So, I humbly submit to you. wno are the custodian of this House, to see that we also understand what is said in the

House.

Mr. Speakw I think I am equally the custodian of the Constitution also.
For Hindi being developed, whenever H question is tabled in Hindi, the answer should be in Hindi, and whenever a supplementary question is put in Hindi, the answer is to be In Hindi.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Provided the Minister Knows.

Mr. Speaker: He will try to know.
The option is given to the Minister to answer in Emglish, but it is better that he answers in Hindi if he possibly can.
That is ho we are progressing. It may be that out of all the questions that are put and answered, some questions may not be quite intelligible to the Member, but he has to forego it in tne interest of advancing the practice of speaking in Hindi. Now I am going to the next question. ^

Shri Sarangadhar Daa: There are Members who do not understand English and it is to their advantage to make some questions put and answered in Hindi.  It is to assist the.......

Shri K. K. Basu: They do not understand either English or Hindi.

Mr. Speaker: Whenever a request has been made to me by a non-English knowing Member to have the answer rendered to him Hn Hindi, 1 think I

nav|? complied with that request.

Now, I am gMng to the next question

IRRIQATION  FACIUTIES IN PUNJAB

n034. Sardar Hukam Sinĝi:. Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab Government have made a representation to the Centre for providing irrigation facilities to the scarcity districts in the State; and •

(b) it so, what irrigation facilities are proposed to be provided for such areas?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) and (b). Ves
Sir. The representation is for financial assistance towards certain contour sur̂
veys in the Gurgaon Distt. with a view to assess the possibilities of developing irrigation in that area. Under the financial rules governing grow more food schemes, such surveys are not normally assisted. The representation of the Punjab Government is, however, still under consideration. The Government of India have, however, sanctioned financial assistance for schemes in scarcity areas of the Punjab as part of the grow more food programme, such as, a loan of Rs. 3 lakhs for repairing 8 bunds in Gurgaon district and a loan of Rs. 6 lakhs for the repaid iid construction of kuhls in the Kanara and Kulu valley.

Sardar Hukam Singh: May I know whether any plan has oeen submitted as to how irrigation facilities for these scarcity areas are to be developed or it is left to be decided afterwards whettier they want to sink tubê wells or have irrigation by canals?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: In every one of
•iiese proi>.>sals, we expect the State IJovemment to give us fnore or less detailed plans, but not very detailed ones, giving us the indication of the expenditure as well as the utility.

Pandit Thakur Das Bhargava: Is it a fact that the hon. Minister of Agriculture, the late Shri Raft Ahmad Kidwai. was pleased to assure the Punjab

Government and some deputatlonigts that Rs. 2 crores will be available for irrigation for Gurgaon District for all areas except Rewari, for which Rs. 50
Ukhs were promised, and at the same time the promise was gl̂ven that in the near future the construction of experimental tube-wells in he Gurgaon District will also be begun in 1954, instead of in 1956?

Dr. P. S. Dethmukh; We will certainly do everything to respect the wishes of or whatever was promised by the late Shri Rafl Ahmed Kidwal, but sometimes there are exaggerated claims on this account.

Shri D. C. Shanna: Is it not a fact that between the sanctioning of the amount for these irrigation facilities in the districts to which the hon. Minister has referred and" the time of putting them into effect, there is a very big gap, and that the progress of the works is very very slow? ' If I may be permitted to say so, nothing has happened so far.

Mr. Speaker: There is no question to be answered

Cashbwnut Industry

♦1036. SM V. P. Nayar; Wfll the
Minister of Food and Agrlcultnre be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set apart any specific amount in 1954 for undertaking developmental measures in fbm Cashewnut Industry; and

(b) if so, how much?

The Mlnlflter of Agrienltove (0r.
P. S. Desbmiikh): (a) Yen.

(b) Rs. 2.5 lakhs

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether out of this amount, any amount has been utnised for the development of raw cashewnuts in the country the production of which, according to the report of the Spices Enquiry Committee, is so low as 25 pounds per tree now?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am atraia l cannot give the details of these sums.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I Know whether the Government are aware that the industry—the cashew-processing industry—which depends upon raw nut availability has so developed that now it is not possible to meet the requirements Oy indigenous production and that We have to import about 5U to ttO per cent, of our requirements chiefly because the local production is very, very low? May I know whether Goveni-
ment have taken this fact into account and done an̂ hing to increase the production of raw cashewnuts in this country in order that the industry inav stand on its own footing?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Yes: this i.- one of the objectives of the policy that the Government is pursuing, and th-it the reason why Rs. 2.5 lakhs are prt>-
vided for this industry.

Shri Velayudhan: Out of this amounc that is spent for the development of the cashewnut industry, how much Is spem in the TravancoreCochin State which is one of the premier cashewnut producting States in India?

Dr. P. S. Deskmukli: I am sure jti adequate amount would be spent.

Shri B. K. Das: What areas are being considered in respect of this industry?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukli: We have suggested to the Governments of Travancore-Cochin, Madras, Bombay and

Madhya Bharat to submit concrete schemes for the development of

cashewnut.

Family Planning

*1037. Shrt D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

, (a) the names of the voluntary institutions to which Government aid based on the recommendations of the

